
 

 

 

 

If you would like any further information or 

have any special requirements in respect of 

this Meeting, please contact Lynda 

Eastwood, Democratic Services Officer on 

(01507) 613422 

 

Tel:  (01507) 601111 Ext. 613422 

 

 

Email: Lynda.eastwood@e-lindsey.gov.uk 

Website: www.e-lindsey.gov.uk 

 

 Date: Thursday, 18 January 2024 

 

Dear Councillor, 
 

Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 

 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee to 

be held at the Hub, Mareham Road, Horncastle, Lincolnshire LN9 6PH on 
Friday, 2nd February, 2024 at 10.30 am, for the transaction of the business set 
out in the attached Agenda. 

 
Councillors observing the meeting and the public and the press may access the 

meeting via the following link https://bit.ly/ELDCYT where a livestream and 
subsequent recording of the meeting will be available. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 

Robert Barlow 
Chief Executive 

 

Conservative 
 

Councillor Stephen Evans and Terry Taylor 
 
Independent Group 

 
Councillor Darren Hobson 

 
District Independent/Liberal Democrat 
 

Councillor Sandra Campbell-Wardman 

https://bit.ly/ELDCYT


 

 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE AGENDA 

Friday, 2 February 2024 
 
Item Subject Page No. 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN: 
  

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY): 

  

 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: 
  

 

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   

 The content of this report is not exempt from publication, 
however an Evidence Pack has been provided separately to 

the Sub-Committee and is exempt from publication by 
virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972. 
 

 

5. REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE:  1 - 40 

 Report of Group Manager Public Protection. 
 

 

 



 

 
 

 

 

REPORT TO: LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE: 02 FEBRUARY 2024 

SUBJECT: 

 

PURPOSE:  

APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE – LA CAFÉ, 1 

GRAND PARADE, SKEGNESS, PE25 2UN (MIRCH (2022) LIMITED) 

This Report considers an application by Mr Victor Fox (of Europa 

Fisheries Limited and The Factory Rock Shop) for a review of the 

premises licence held in respect of the LA Café, 1 Grand Parade, 

Skegness, PE25 2UN. 

REPORT OF: 

REPORT AUTHOR: 

Group Manager Public Protection. 

Mr Adrian Twiddy (Principal Licensing Officer) 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: Skegness 

EXEMPT REPORT? The content of this Report is not exempt from publication.  

However, an evidence pack will be forwarded to the Members of the 

Licensing Sub-Committee under separate cover to this Report. The 

evidence pack contains information relating to a person’s business 

affairs and so is exempt from publication. The evidence pack is not 

for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of 

the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

SUMMARY 

This Report considers an application by Mr Victor Fox (of Europa Fisheries Limited and The 

Factory Rock Shop) for a review of the premises licence held by Mirch (2022) Limited in respect 

of the LA Café, 1 Grand Parade, Skegness, PE25 2UN. The review application has been submitted 

by Mr Fox, acting in his role as an Other Party, under the provisions of Section 51 of the 

Licensing Act 2003. 

The review relates to the public safety licensing objective. The review application expresses 

concern regarding the safety of the outside first floor balconies at the LA Café premises. Mr Fox 

is of the view that the use of the balconies is dangerous and compromises the public safety 

licensing objective. Mr Fox is expressing concerns relating to the structural integrity of the two 

balcony areas of the LA Café should they be used by patrons of the LA Café. 

The application for licence review has attracted one representation from a Responsible 

Authority – that is the Council’s Environmental Health Team. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Sub-Committee must consider the application for review of a premises
[...]
cation) will be represented at the licence review hearing by Mr Grant Shackleston of 

Chattertons Legal Services Limited. 
Page 2



1.2. This case involves an application for a review of a premises licence (Section 51 of the 2003 

Act refers) by Mr Victor Fox (of Europa Fisheries Limited and The Factory Rock Shop) acting 

as an Other Party. The review relates to the public safety licensing objective. 

 

1.3. A plan showing the location of the LA Café premises can be found at Appendix A of this 

Report. A plan showing the internal layout of the premises can be found at Appendix B. 

Photographs, showing the front of the premises and the immediate surrounding area of 

the premises, will be available for Members of the Sub-Committee on the day of the 

hearing. 

 

1.4. The premises is currently authorised to undertake the supply of alcohol (for consumption 

on & off the premises) and provide regulated entertainment during 0900 to 0400 Hours. A 

full extract from the premises licence for the business can be found at Appendix C of this 

Report. The premises licence was subject of a premises licence variation supplication that 

was granted in October 2023. The aforementioned application varied the conditions 

attached to the licence and the up-to-date conditions (resulting from the variation 

application) can be found within Appendix C of this Report. 

 

1.5. The venue was first granted a premises licence, by this Authority, in 2005. Prior to that the 

venue held a Justices Licence with the Magistrates Court. The venue is a first-floor bar / 

nightclub venue within the busy night-time economy area of Skegness – however, the 

premise has been closed since March 2020. The premises closed when the nationwide 

Covid restrictions / lockdown came into place and has not reopened since. However, the 

Licensing Team are given to understand that there is now a wish by the premises licence 

holder to reopen the venue. 

 

1.6. There are two outside balconies
[...]
y last for the lifetime of the business and 

would not otherwise be subject to review by the Licensing Authority. The licence review 

request must not be frivolous, repetitious or vexatious. 

 

2.4. In this particular case Mr Fox, in his role as an Other Party, is acting as a person involved in 

two businesses in the vicinity of the licensed premises. 

 

2.5. A copy of the application for premises licence review (including the grounds for the review) 

can be found at Appendix D of this Report. The review application is accompanied by 

supporting documentation and evidence. A copy of the evidence pack will be forwarded to 

the Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee under separate cover to this Report. A copy 

of any evidence pack, submitted by premises licence holder, will also be forwarded to the 

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee under separate cover to this Report. 

 

2.6. As required under the terms of the Licensing Act 2003 the review application has been 

advertised outside the premise, at the Council’s Horncastle Offices and on the Council’s 

website, for a period of 28 consecutive days. The Responsible Authorities (e.g., Lincolnshire 

Trading Standards, Lincolnshire Police, etc.) and other relevant parties were permitted to 

submit representations regarding the review application. Any representation, made in 

relation to the review, must relate to one or more of the licensing objectives. The closing 

date for representations was 15 January 2024. 

 

2.7. The Council’s Environmental Health Department have submitted a representation in 

relation to the premises licence review – the representation can be found at Appendix E of 

this Report. There have been no representations received, regarding the review 

application, from Other Parties (e.g., local residents and local businesses). 

 

2.8. The Environmental Health representation expresses concern relating to the structural 

integrity of the two balcony areas of the LA Café should
[...]
. If consideration is being given to attaching new or amended conditions to the premises licence, 

Members should consider, are the proposed conditions: 

• Appropriate; 

• Relevant; 

• Relevant to the activity/premises/venue; 

• Enforceable; 

• Precise; 

• Reasonable, and 

• Achievable. 

7. The breach of a premises licence condition is an offence punishable (if the Licensing Authority or 

Lincolnshire Police are minded to prosecute) by an unlimited fine and/or six months imprisonment. 

8. The Licensing Authority’s determination of the licence review should be evidence-based. Any 

decision must be justified as being appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and 

proportionate to what it is intended to achieve.  

DATA PROTECTION 

An evidence pack, in relation to the premises licence review, will be forwarded to the Members of 

the Licensing Sub-Committee under separate cover to this Report. The evidence pack contains 

business information and is exempt from publication. 

FINANCIAL 

As with all licence applications it is possible that if a Licensing Committee decision is appealed to 
the Magistrates Court and the appeal is upheld, costs may be awarded against the Council. 
However, the judgement of the Courts is that costs should not normally be awarded against the 
Local Authority provided the Authority has acted properly and reasonably. 

Page 6



 
RISK MANAGEMENT 

There is a theoretical risk of civil action against the Licensing Authority if it is found not to have 

exercised due diligence in licensing matters. 

STAKEHOLDER / CONSULTATION / TIMESCALES 

The representation, regarding the premises licence review, was received from the Environmental 

Health Team within the requisite 28-day period. 

REPUTATION 

There is a risk that the Council’s reputation could be damaged if licensing legislation and guidance 

are not upheld and applied appropriately. 

CONTRACTS 

Not Applicable. 

CRIME AND DISORDER 

All Local Authorities 
[...]
NDIX G Extracts from the Local Licensing Policy Statement. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Background papers used in the production of this report are listed below: - 

Document title Where the document can be viewed 

Guidance issued by the Home 

Office to Licensing Authorities 

under Section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-

memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-

licensing-act-2003 

 

The Council’s Statement of 

Licensing Policy adopted under 

the Licensing Act 2003. 

https://www.e-lindsey.gov.uk/article/5539/Alcohol-and-

Entertainment 

 

 

CHRONOLOGICAL HISTORY OF THIS REPORT 

A report on this item has not been previously considered by a Council body. 

 

REPORT APPROVAL  

Report author: Mr Adrian Twiddy (Principal Licensing Officer) 

Email: adrian.twiddy@e-lindsey.gov.uk 

Signed off by: Donna Hall (Group Manager Public Protection) 

Email: donna.hall@sholland.gov.uk 

 

Page 8



© Crown copyright and database rights (2019) OS (East Lindsey District Council licence number 100019809). You are permitted to use this data
solely to enable you to respond to, or interact with, the organisation that provided you with the data. You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence,
distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

Tower

3

113

5.7m
2

Shelter

Cinema

TCB

Jubilee

5.4m

(First Floor)
SKEGNESS, PE25 2UN
LA Cafe, 1 Grand Parade, 

Scale 1:401

TF5663SE

Appendix A

Page 9

A
genda Item

 5

LyndaEastwood
Underline



T
his page is left intentionally blank

Page 10



Appendix B

Page 11

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is left intentionally blank

Page 12



 

 

APPENDIX C 
 
Premises Licence Number: PLA008445 
 
Part 1 - Premises Details  
 
LA Café, 1 Grand Parade, Skegness, PE25 2UN 
 
Licensable Activities Authorised by the Licence: 
 
Supply of Alcohol (For Consumption On & Off the Premises) 
Late Night Refreshment (Indoors) 
Plays (Indoors) 
Films (Indoors) 
In
[...]
ently made to East Lindsey District Council).   
 

Page 23



Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read 

guidance note 3) 

 

 

      

 

Page 24



 Please tick  yes 

Have you made an application for review relating to the 

premises before No 

If yes please state the date of that application Day Month Year 

If you have made representations before relating to the premises please state what they were 

and when you made them 

Although representations for review have not previously been made, I refer to my enclosed letter 

of 10 August 2023 about a previous application for a new Premises Licence. I objected to that 

Premises Licence upon the grounds of public safety.  That application for a new Premises Licence 

was then withdrawn.   

Page 25



 Please tick  

yes 

• I have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible authorities

and the premises licence holder or club holding the club premises certificate,

as appropriate

• I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my

application will be rejected

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE 

A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE 

WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION 

TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.   

Part 3 – Signatures   (please read guidance note 4) 

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (please read 

guidance note 5). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity. 

Signature 

……………………… ……………………………………… 

Date 

………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

Capacity SOLICITOR FOR THE CLIENT 

………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence 

associated with this application (please read guidance note 6) 

Grant Shackleston 

Chattertons Solicitors 

28 Wide Bargate 

Post town   Boston Post Code  PE21 6RT 



Minutes of the meeting


LIC2003Sub 1 

Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee held at the 
Hub, Mareham Road, Horncastle, Lincolnshire LN9 6PH on Friday, 2nd 

February, 2024 at 10.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors Stephen Evans, Darren Hobson, Neil Jones and Terry Taylor. 

 
Councillor Darren Hobson attended the Meeting as a Substitute. 

 
Officers in Attendance: 
 

Adrian Twiddy - Principal Licensing Officer 
David Dodds - Environmental Health Service 

Manager- East Lindsey 
Martha Rees - Legal Representative 
Lynda Eastwood - Democratic Services Officer 

Laura Allen - Democratic Services Officer 
 

Also in Attendance: 
 

                     - Chatterton Solicitors 
Mr Victor Fox 
Mr Taj Bola                                      - DPS of the LA Café, Skegness 

Mr Duncan Craig                              - Barrister 
Mr Michael Kheng                             - Kurnia Licensing Consultants 

 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN:  

 

Councillor Neil Jones duly nominated and upon being put to the vote, it 
was  

 
RESOLVED 
 

That Councillor Neil Jones be elected Chairman of the Licensing Sub-
Committee for this Meeting only. 

 
COUNCILLOR NEIL JONES IN THE CHAIR 

 

(N.B The Sub Committee adjourned at 10:45am) 
 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE:  

 

Those present were noted.  
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY):  
 
(N.B The Sub Committee re-convened at 11:49am). 

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were invited to declare any relevant 

interests.  None were received. 



Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 

2.02.2024 
 

LIC2003Sub 2 

 

4. REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE:  
 

The Chairman invited the applicant to give an update to the Committee.   
 
Following which, Mr Grant Shackleston, solicitor for the applicant, 

addressed Members and informed them that the two parties had reached 
an agreed approach, subject to Members’ agreement.  Mr Shackleston 

explained that the balconies, which were situated above his clients’ 
premises had a capacity limit of 60 people per balcony and the concern 
was that the balconies were not strong enough and would collapse. He 

further explained that there was some expert evidence that disagreed 
with the concern for safety but Environmental Health were still concerned 

about whether it was safe.   
 
Mr Shackleston advised that some testing had already taken place by the 

premises licence holder, which wasn’t to the complete satisfaction of the 
applicant and his expert.  

 
The two parties advised that they had agreed on a way forward and 
wanted to put forward a joint application to adjourn the hearing.  This 

would enable the premises license holder to appoint an expert, to be 
approved and agreed by the Council, to carry out stress and deflection 

tests. 
 

The results would then be provided to East Lindsey District Council and if 
it was accepted that the balconies were safe, then the application for 
review would be withdrawn.   

 
Mr Duncan Craig, the Barrister for the premises licence holder, advised 

that the application for review could not be withdrawn, but if parties 
agreed that a hearing was no longer necessary then the licensing 
authority could dispense with the hearing. 

 
Mr Craig commented that the time they were given was used well and 

gave the parties the opportunity to reach an agreement and agreed that 
the best thing was to adjourn.   
 

The Chairman and Members agreed to an adjournment. 
 

Following which it was, 
 
RESOLVED                         

 
That the Application for Review of a Premises Licence for the premises 

known as LA Café, 1 Grand Parade, Skegness be adjourned to an 
indefinite date. 
 

Meeting closed at 11:54am. 
 

 


